
The West Bank Rural P.H.C. Survey

Interim Report 2:

The Tulkarm Area

M. Barghouthi, I. Daibes

Research Assistants: A. Shbayta, H. Naser A-Din

The Health Development Information Project
April

1991



r
4.3 Population The total population of the 90 communities was estimated

at 187,850. 13% of the population were registered
refugees. Of the total population, 95,945 (51%) lived
in the Tulkarm subdistrict, 45,270 (24%) in the
Qalqiliya subdistrict and 46,635 (25%) in the Salfit
subdistrict. The table below shows the population
distribution by community size.

100

Population Distribution

Community Number of %
Size Communities Communities

Population %

Pop.

<500 28

500-999 17

1,000-4,999 34
5,000-10,000 8
>10,000 3

Totals 90

Community Size by Population

Population ol Communities (Thousand!)

•600 600-999 100O-4999 5000-10,000 »10,000
Community Size

31

19

38

9

3

6,275

12,275
82,820
53,700
32,780

187,850

Community Size by Frequency

500-999 17

'10.C00 3

5C00-1C.000 8

500 26

1000-4999 34

3

7

44

29

17



4.4 Spatial
Distribution
of the

Population

Community Size by Percentage of Refugees
Parcantaga of Rafugaas

40

30

20 -

10 -

•600 600-899 1000-49W 6000-10.000 -10.000
Community Slxa

81% of the registered refugees lived in communities with
populations of more than 5,000.

Community Size vs. Presence of Registered Refugee

% Refugees.Community
Size

<500

500-999

1,000-4,999
5,000-10,000
>10,000

Number of

Refugees

633

542

3,519
7,085

13,100

3

2

14

28

53

It was not the intention of this survey to formulate
criteria for planning the P.H.C. provision mechanism in
the area. However, when planning for P.H.C. provision
and the spatial distribution of services in the area
one aspect is believed to be of particular importance
to planners. The area studied in this report, and indeed
the whole of the West Bank was characterized by the
presence of numerous small hamlets and villages which
had irregular and expensive public transport facilities,
posing problems of geographical accessibility2 of
P.H.C. services to their populations.

Jt .h.as. Deen previously suggested3 that P.H.C.
facilities be established in communities on the sole
basis of population size of the communities, with the
intention of providing services to the largest possible
population. The data which was collected during the
field survey, however, pointed out other considerations
than population size to be taken into account. These



considerations included the availability of easy and
relatively inexpensive public transportation facilities,
road conditions, and the direction of movement of the
population, i.e., where people go for education,health
care, trading, etc.

Based on these considerations, the Tulkarm district was
subdivided into 10 subregions, each with a central
community. Note, however, that more or less than 10
communities may be chosen depending on the type of
services which would be established. This subdivision
of the district should then be considered provisional,
pending a more thorough analysis.

In this report, some preliminary statistics have been
performed which take the issue of geographical
accessibility into consideration. The statistics were
performed on the selected ten subregions.

The selected central communities were:
1. 'Anabta

2. 'Attn

3. *Azzun

4. Baqa A-Sharqiyya
5. Bidiya
6. Kufr A-Dik

7. Kufr Jammal

8. Qalqiliya
9. Salfit

10. Tulkarm

The table below shows the distribution of the population
in and around the central communities which had maximum
accessibility (see map on page 58).

Population vs. Distance From Central Communities

Central village Avg distance Population %pop.with
of travel in Region Good Road#
To Central

Village©

Baqa A-Sharqiyya 1.9 17500 95
'Attil 2.3 30830 92
Kufr A-Dik* 2.5 10230 69
Bidiya 2.6 20500 96
Kufr Jammal 2.7 4850 100
Tulkarm 3.0 27195** 98
'Anabta 4.3 16720 99
'Azzun 4.9 23490 100
Salfit 5.4 24905 100
Qalqiliya 6.2 11630*** 90
§ From surrounding communities.
# The population with good roads are those who lived in
communities which had access to a central community
through a road which was paved and in good condition.
* Kufr A-Dik was a special case (see map)
** Excluding the population of Tulkarm town.
*** Excluding the population of Qalqiliya.

10



Note that two of the central communities in the arM
were Tulkarm town and Qalqiliya, both considered a
towns rather than villages. a as

4.5 water and 32 communities (36%) had piped water networks whi.K
samtation served 58% of the population. W Israeli waterCo

•Mekorot- controlled 14 of the networks. 13 ne?works
were fed from local spring water and five networks Serf
•Azzu"nUed ^ ^ *unici*al ^ncils W^SSSSL^

Year Piped Water Rnppiy instinia^

Year Number of Communities

<1967
5

1967-1976 8
1977-1986 14
1987-1990 5

IJ2 t2 commuPities (47%), rain-fed cisterns were the
only source of water for domestic use.

* Four communities utilized non-piped spring water.

* 11 communities had networks which carried spring water
into household cisterns. p g water

* One community had no water source; animals were used
to carry water from other communities.

* None of the communities had a system for chlorination
of cisterns or examination of spring water for
pollutants or pathogens.

The table below shows the distribution patterns of piped
water supply in the district. Note that larger
communities were more likely to have piped water supply
than smaller ones. w y

Piped Water Supply vs. Community 8i?fl

Community Number of % Population
size Piped with Piped

Networks Supply

<500 6 21
500-999 4 24
1,000-4999 13 38
5,000-10,000 6 75
>10,000 3 100

Totals 32 58

13% of the registered refugees had no access to piped
water. All of them did not live in any of the two
refugee camps.

11



Communities With Piped Water Supply
^ Communities With Piped supply

'tiaV»T M'lo'jAL

12



Piped
Sewerage
Systems

Garbage
Disposal

4.6

Electricity
Supply

None of the communities had a piped sewerage system.
Waste water was disposed of by using soakage pits or
collection vaults.

17 communities had garbage disposal services. 9 of the
systems were in communities which had population sizes
of. 5,000 people or more. On average, the monthly fee
charged for the garbage disposal service was NIS 2.2 per
household. Garbage collection fees ranged from NIS 1.5
to 5.0. The table below shows the patterns of refuse
disposal systems in the communities. Note that larger
communities were more likely to have collective garbage
disposal systems.

Community
Size

Number of

Communities

With Garbage
Disposal

<500

500-999

1000-4999

5000-9999

>10,000

0

2

6

6

3

Totals 17

% Population
With Garbage
Disposal

0

11

18

73

100

47

64% of the refugees lived in communities which had
collective garbage disposal services.

In the communities which had garbage disposal services,
garbage was regularly collected from households or from
containers in streets and dumped or burned on specific
sites.

119,718 people (64% of the population) lived in 38
communities which had 24-hour electricity supply.

42% of the rural communities had 24-hour electricity
supplies. As with other services, larger communities
were more likely to have 24-hour electricity.

Community size vs. 24-hour Electricity Supply

Community
Size

Number of

Communities

With 24-hour
Electricity

7

5

17

6

3

<500

500-999

1,000-4,999
5,000-10,000
>10,000

Totals 38

14

%Communities

With 24-hour
Electricity

25

29

50

75

100

42

%Population
With 24-hour
Electricity

29

30

48

75

100

64



Water and Sanitation Facilities
Facility

Plpad Walar Supply

Plp*d Smrig. •

Garbage Dlapoaal

20 *0 60 80
% Population Sarvad

100

Water Supply and Garbage disposal vs
Community Size

%Communltlaa With Facility

100 -

.600 WO-999 1000-4999 6000-10.000
Community Slza

• Plpad Supply ^ Oarbao* dlapoaal

•10.000

Electricity Supply vs Community Size
% Community, with Sarvlca

16

.000.tt, aooo-icoeo
Community Slza

IM-Maai mm Su,., „..,„.,


