The West Bank Rural P.H.C. Survey

.

Interim Report 2:

The Tulkarm Area

M. Barghouthi, I. Daibes

Research Assistants: A. Shbayta, H. Naser A-Din

The Health Development Information Project

April 1991

4.3 Population

The total population of the 90 communities was estimated at 187,850. 13% of the population were registered refugees. Of the total population, 95,945 (51%) lived in the Tulkarm subdistrict, 45,270 (24%) in the Qalqiliya subdistrict and 46,635 (25%) in the Salfit subdistrict. The table below shows the population distribution by community size.

Population Distribution

Community Size	Number of Communities	<pre>% Communities</pre>	Population	% Pop.
<500	28	31	6.275	3
500-999	17	19	12.275	7
1,000-4,99	9 34	38	82.820	44
5,000-10,0	00 8	9	53,700	29
>10,000	3	3	32,780	17
Totals	90		187,850	



Community Size by Frequency





81% of the registered refugees lived in communities with populations of more than 5,000.

Community Size vs. Presence of Registered Refugees

Community Size	Number of Refugees	<pre>% Refugees.</pre>	
<500	633	2	
500-999	542	2	
1.000-4.999	3 510	2	
5 000-10 000	3,519	14	
5,000-10,000	7,085	28	
>10,000	13,100	53	

4.4 Spatial Distribution of the Population It was not the intention of this survey to formulate criteria for planning the P.H.C. provision mechanism in the area. However, when planning for P.H.C. provision and the spatial distribution of services in the area, one aspect is believed to be of particular importance to planners. The area studied in this report, and indeed the whole of the West Bank was characterized by the presence of numerous small hamlets and villages which had irregular and expensive public transport facilities, posing problems of geographical accessibility² of P.H.C. services to their populations.

It has been previously suggested³ that P.H.C. facilities be established in communities on the sole basis of population size of the communities, with the intention of providing services to the largest possible population. The data which was collected during the field survey, however, pointed out other considerations than population size to be taken into account. These considerations included the availability of easy and relatively inexpensive public transportation facilities, road conditions, and the direction of movement of the population, i.e., where people go for education, health care, trading, etc.

Based on these considerations, the Tulkarm district was subdivided into 10 subregions, each with a central community. Note, however, that more or less than 10 communities may be chosen depending on the type of services which would be established. This subdivision of the district should then be considered provisional, pending a more thorough analysis.

In this report, some preliminary statistics have been performed which take the issue of geographical accessibility into consideration. The statistics were performed on the selected ten subregions.

The selected central communities were:

- 1. 'Anabta
- 2. 'Attil
- 3. 'Azzun
- 4. Baqa A-Sharqiyya
- 5. Bidiya
- 6. Kufr A-Dik
- 7. Kufr Jammal
- 8. Qalqiliya
- 9. Salfit
- 10. Tulkarm

The table below shows the distribution of the population in and around the central communities which had maximum accessibility (see map on page 58).

Population vs. Distance From Central Communities

Central village	Avg distance of travel To Central Village@	Population in Region	<pre>%pop.with Good Road#</pre>
Baqa A-Sharqiyya	1.9	17500	95
'Attil	2.3	30830	92
Kufr A-Dik*	2.5	10230	69
Bidiya	2.6	20500	96
Kufr Jammal	2.7	4850	100
Tulkarm	3.0	27195**	98
'Anabta	4.3	16720	99
'Azzun	4.9	23490	100
Salfit	5.4	24905	100
Qalqiliya	6.2	11630***	90

@ From surrounding communities.

The population with good roads are those who lived in communities which had access to a central community through a road which was paved and in good condition. * Kufr A-Dik was a special case (see map)

** Excluding the population of Tulkarm town. *** Excluding the population of Qalqiliya. Note that two of the central communities in the area were Tulkarm town and Qalqiliya, both considered as towns rather than villages.

4.5 Water and sanitation

32 communities (36%) had piped water networks which served 58% of the population. The Israeli water company 'Mekorot' controlled 14 of the networks. 13 networks were fed from local spring water and five networks were controlled by the municipal councils of Tulkarm and 'Azzun.

Year Piped Water Supply Installed

Year Number of Communities

<1967	5
1967-1976	8
1977-1986	14
1987-1990	5

* In 42 communities (47%), rain-fed cisterns were the only source of water for domestic use.

* Four communities utilized non-piped spring water.

* 11 communities had networks which carried spring water into household cisterns.

* One community had no water source; animals were used to carry water from other communities.

* None of the communities had a system for chlorination of cisterns or examination of spring water for pollutants or pathogens.

The table below shows the distribution patterns of piped water supply in the district. Note that larger communities were more likely to have piped water supply than smaller ones.

Piped Water Supply vs. Community Size

Community Size	Number of Piped Networks	<pre>% Population With Piped Supply</pre>
<500	6	21
500-999	4	24
1,000-4999	13	38
5,000-10,000	6	75
>10,000	3	100
Totals	32	58

13% of the registered refugees had no access to piped water. All of them did not live in any of the two refugee camps.



Piped Sewerage Systems None of the communities had a piped sewerage system. Waste water was disposed of by using soakage pits or collection vaults.

Garbage Disposal 17 communities had garbage disposal services. 9 of the systems were in communities which had population sizes of 5,000 people or more. On average, the monthly fee charged for the garbage disposal service was NIS 2.2 per household. Garbage collection fees ranged from NIS 1.5 to 5.0. The table below shows the patterns of refuse disposal systems in the communities. Note that larger communities were more likely to have collective garbage disposal systems.

Community Size	Number of Communities With Garbage Disposal	<pre>% Population With Garbage Disposal</pre>
<500	0	0
500-999	2	11
1000-4999	6	18
5000-9999	6	73
>10,000	3	100
Totals	17	47

64% of the refugees lived in communities which had collective garbage disposal services.

In the communities which had garbage disposal services, garbage was regularly collected from households or from containers in streets and dumped or burned on specific sites.

4.6 Electricity Supply 119,718 people (64% of the population) lived in 38 communities which had 24-hour electricity supply.

42% of the rural communities had 24-hour electricity supplies. As with other services, larger communities were more likely to have 24-hour electricity.

Community Size vs. 24-hour Electricity Supply

Community Size	Number of Communities With 24-hour Electricity	%Communities With 24-hour Electricity	<pre>%Population With 24-hour Electricity</pre>
<500	7	25	29
500-999	5	29	30
1,000-4,999	17	50	48
5,000-10,000	0 6	75	75
>10,000	3	100	100
Totals	38	42	64









Electricity Supply vs Community Size